Sunlord                         Specifications for Wire Wound SMD Power Inductor                     Page 1 of 19
[ New Released,  Revised]                   SPEC No.:SWPA07160000
Shenzhen Sunlord Electronics Co., Ltd.
Customer
Product Name Wire Wound SMD Power Inductor
Sunlord Part Number SWPA6045S Series
Customer Part Number
Approved By Checked By Issued By

Fig. 11.2-1
12 Electrical Characteristics
Inductance DC Resistance Saturation Current
Heat Rating
Current
Customer
P/N
Part Number
100KHz/1V
Min.
Self-resonant
frequency Max. Typ. Max. Typ. Max. Typ.
  Units μH MHz Ω Ω A A A A
Marking
  Symbol L SRF DCR Isat Irms -
  SWPA6045SR47NT 0.47 155 0.008 0.006 15.00 16.50  6.50  6.60 R47
 SWPA6045SR56NT 0.56 142 0.008 0.006 15.00 14.00  6.50  7.50 R56
  SWPA6045SR68NT 0.68 99 0.008 0.006 11.00 12.00  5.70  6.50 R68
 SWPA6045SR82NT 0.82 140 0.010 0.008 10.35 11.00  5.90  6.50 R82
  SWPA6045S1R0NT 1.0 100 0.014 0.011 9.85 10.00  5.14  5.60 1R0
  SWPA6045S1R2NT 1.2 100 0.013 0.010 8.35 9.10  5.40  5.90 1R2
  SWPA6045S1R3NT 1.3 100 0.013 0.010 8.35 9.10  5.40  5.90 1R3
  SWPA6045S1R5NT 1.5 65 0.016 0.012 8.80 9.70  4.95  5.40 1R5
  SWPA6045S1R8NT 1.8 74 0.016 0.012 7.60 8.40  4.95  5.40 1R8
  SWPA6045S2R2NT 2.2 52 0.018 0.014 6.75 7.40  4.60  5.00 2R2
  SWPA6045S2R3NT 2.3 60 0.027 0.021 6.00 6.60  3.50  3.80 2R3
  SWPA6045S2R7NT 2.7 38 0.020 0.015 5.75 6.30  4.30  4.70 2R7
  SWPA6045S3R0NT 3 35 0.026 0.020 5.60 6.20  3.80  4.20 3R0
  SWPA6045S3R3NT 3.3 32 0.027 0.021 5.90 6.20  3.70  4.00 3R3
  SWPA6045S3R6NT 3.6 28 0.027 0.021 5.25 5.70  3.70  4.00 3R6
  SWPA6045S4R3MT 4.3 23 0.030 0.023 4.45 4.90  3.50  3.80 4R3
  SWPA6045S4R5MT 4.5 24 0.034 0.026 4.97 5.50  3.30  3.60 4R5
  SWPA6045S4R7MT 4.7 24 0.034 0.026 4.97 5.50  3.30  3.60 4R7
  SWPA6045S5R1MT 5.1 23 0.034 0.026 4.40 4.80  3.30  3.60 5R1
  SWPA6045S5R6MT 5.6 23 0.038 0.029 4.15 4.60  3.15  3.40 5R6
  SWPA6045S6R2MT 6.2 26 0.040 0.031 4.43 4.80  3.00  3.30 6R2
260℃
60～90sec.
60～120sec.
150℃
200℃
217℃
Max Ramp Up Rate=3℃/sec.
Max Ramp Down Rate=6℃/sec.
Time 25℃ to Peak =8 min max 25℃
Peak 260℃ max
Tc ℃
350℃
3sec. Max.
Soldering Iron
Power: max. 30W
Diameter of Soldering
Iron 1.0mm max.
[Note: The reflow profile in the above table is only for
qualification and is not meant to specify board assembly
profiles. Actual board assembly profiles must be based
on the customer's specific board design, solder paste
and process, and should not exceed the parameters as
the Reflow profile shows.]
Sunlord                         Specifications for Wire Wound SMD Power Inductor                     Page 11 of 19
  SWPA6045S6R3MT 6.3 26 0.040 0.031 4.43 4.70  3.00  3.30 6R3
 SWPA6045S6R8MT 6.8 20 0.040 0.031 3.90 4.30  3.00  3.30 6R8
  SWPA6045S7R5MT 7.5 18 0.044 0.034 3.50 3.80  2.90  3.20 7R5
  SWPA6045S8R2MT 8.2 21 0.056 0.043 3.90 4.30  2.60  2.80 8R2
  SWPA6045S9R1MT 9.1 17 0.056 0.043 3.35 3.70  2.60  2.80 9R1
  SWPA6045S100MT 10 15 0.062 0.048 3.20 3.50  2.45  2.70 100
  SWPA6045S120MT 12 13 0.075 0.058 2.80 3.00  2.20  2.40 120
  SWPA6045S150MT 15 12 0.088 0.068 2.50 2.70  2.05  2.20 150
  SWPA6045S180MT 18 10 0.105 0.081 2.20 2.40  1.85  2.00 180
  SWPA6045S220MT 22 10 0.116 0.089 2.05 2.20  1.80  2.00 220
  SWPA6045S270MT 27 9.2 0.133 0.102 1.90 2.10  1.65  1.80 270
 SWPA6045S300MT 30 7.8 0.172 0.132 1.70 1.80  1.50  1.60 300
  SWPA6045S330MT 33 7.8 0.178 0.137 1.65 1.80  1.45  1.60 330
 SWPA6045S360MT 36 7.8 0.225 0.173 1.62 1.80  1.40  1.50 360
 SWPA6045S390MT 39 7.8 0.234 0.180 1.50 1.60  1.25  1.40 390
 SWPA6045S430MT 43 7.7 0.260 0.200 1.63 1.80  1.20  1.30 430
 SWPA6045S470MT 47 6.4 0.260 0.200 1.40 1.50  1.20  1.30 470
 SWPA6045S510MT 51 6.4 0.269 0.207 1.35 1.50  1.15  1.20 510
 SWPA6045S560MT 56 6.4 0.287 0.221 1.30 1.40  1.10  1.20 560
 SWPA6045S620MT 62 6.4 0.306 0.235 1.25 1.40  1.10  1.20 620
 SWPA6045S680MT 68 6.4 0.376 0.289 1.20 1.30  1.00  1.10 680
 SWPA6045S750MT 75 5 0.397 0.305 1.15 1.20  0.95  1.00 750
 SWPA6045S820MT 82 4.9 0.443 0.341 1.05 1.10  0.90  0.99 820
 SWPA6045S910MT 91 4.9 0.467 0.359 1.00 1.10  0.85  0.94 910
 SWPA6045S101MT 100 4.2 0.563 0.433 0.95 1.00  0.80  0.88 101
 SWPA6045S121MT 120 4.2 0.629 0.484 0.85 0.94  0.77  0.85 121
 SWPA6045S151MT 150 4.2 0.754 0.580 0.80 0.88  0.70  0.77 151
 SWPA6045S221MT 220 3.5 1.084 0.834 0.70 0.77  0.59  0.65 221
 SWPA6045S331MT 330 2.8 1.651 1.270 0.57 0.63  0.57  0.63 331
 SWPA6045S471MT 470 2.0  2.340 1.800 0.50 0.56  0.42  0.48 471
 SWPA6045S681MT 680 1.7 3.250 2.500 0.42 0.46  0.33  0.38 681
 SWPA6045S102MT 1000 1.4 5.850 4.500 0.30 0.35  0.30  0.35 102
 SWPA6045S152MT 1500 0.8 8.450 6.500 0.24 0.27  0.21  0.24 152
Note: ※1 Rated current: Isat or Irms, whichever is smaller;
※2: Saturation Current: DC current at which the inductance drops approximates 30% from its value without current;
:※3 : Irms: DC current that causes the temperature rise (ΔT) from ambient，ΔT is approximate 40℃.
      The part temperature (ambient + temp. rise) should not exceed 125 °C under worst case operating conditions. Circuit design, component